



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MCG CAPITAL CORPORATION, for itself  
and in the right and for the benefit of Jenzabar,  
Inc.,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No. 4521-CC

ROBERT A. MAGINN, JR., LING CHAI,  
JAMISON BARR, JOSEPH SAN MIGUEL,  
DANIEL QUINN MILLS, JENZABAR, INC.,

Defendants,

and

JENZABAR, INC.,

Nominal Defendant.

**PLAINTIFF'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF  
CONCERNING PREFERRED STOCKHOLDER DERIVATIVE STANDING**

David C. McBride (#408)  
Martin Lessner (#3109)  
Emily V. Burton (#5142)  
Young Conaway Stargatt & Taylor, LLP  
The Brandywine Building  
1000 West Street, 17<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Phone: (302) 571-6600  
Fax: (302) 571-1253

Of Counsel:  
John G. Fabiano  
Daniel W. Halston  
Michael R. Dube  
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Door LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109  
Phone: (617) 526-6000  
Fax: (617) 526-5000

Date: January 11, 2010

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. UNDER DELAWARE LAW, A PREFERRED STOCKHOLDER CAN BRING A DERIVATIVE ACTION ON THE COMPANY’S BEHALF.....	1
A. Preferred Stockholders Possess the Same Standing As Common Stockholders To Bring Derivative Actions.....	3
1. Preferred Stockholders Share The Remedies of Common Stockholders Unless Modified by the Certificate of Incorporation .....	3
2. As Equity Holders, Preferred Stockholders Share the Right to Bring Derivative Actions .....	4
3. The Case Law Denying Standing to Sue Derivatively to Creditors and Warrant Holders Does Not Apply to Preferred Stockholders.....	5
B. Neither the DGCL, Nor the Rules Restrict Preferred Stockholders’ Standing to Sue Derivatively .....	7
II. ALL PREFERRED STOCKHOLDERS POSSESS STANDING TO BRING DERIVATIVE ACTIONS .....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (U.S. 1936).....	1, 5, 6
<i>Eisenberg v. Chicago Milwaukee Corp.</i> , 537 A.2d 1051 (Del. Ch. 1987) .....	5
<i>Gradient OC Master, Ltd. v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 930 A.2d 104 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	2
<i>Harbinger Capital Partners Master Fund I, Ltd. v. Granite Broad. Corp.</i> , 906 A.2d 218 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>HB Korenvaes Inv., L.P. v. Marriott Corp.</i> , 1993 Del. Ch. LEXIS 90 (Del. Ch. June 9, 1993) .....	5, 6
<i>Helvering v. S.W. Consol. Corp.</i> , 315 U.S. 194 (1942).....	8
<i>In re Appraisal of Ford Holdings</i> , 698 A.2d 973 (Del. Ch. 1997) .....	9
<i>In re Eugenia Vi Venture Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 649 F. Supp. 2d 105 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	2
<i>In re Federated Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , 1991 Bankr. LEXIS 67 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio Jan. 23, 1991) .....	6
<i>In re Ionosphere Clubs</i> , 156 B.R. 414 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	2
<i>In re New Valley Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2004 Del. Ch. LEXIS 107 (Del. Ch. June 28, 2004) .....	7, 8
<i>In re Revco D.S., Inc.</i> , 118 B.R. 468 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1990).....	6
<i>Jedwab v. MGM Grand Hotels, Inc.</i> , 509 A.2d 584 (Del. Ch. 1986) .....	3, 9
<i>Klebanow v. New York Produce Exchange</i> , 344 F.2d 294 (2d Cir. 1965) .....	2

<i>Lewis v. Great W. United Corp.</i> , 1978 Del. Ch. LEXIS 723 (Del. Ch. Mar. 28, 1978).....	2
<i>Matulich v. Aegis Communs. Essar Invs., Ltd.</i> , 942 A.2d 596 (Del. 2008) .....	3, 9
<i>N. American Catholic Educational Programming Foundation, Inc. v. Gheewalla</i> 930 A.2d 92 (Del. 2007) .....	5
<i>Osann v. Jones</i> , 209 A.D. 9 (N.Y. App. Div. 1924) .....	2
<i>Rosan v. Chicago Milwaukee Corp.</i> , 1990 Del. Ch. LEXIS 19 (Del. Ch. Feb. 6, 1990).....	2
<i>Schoon v. Smith</i> , 953 A.2d 196 (Del. 2008) .....	4, 5
<i>Scully v. Automobile Finance Co.</i> , 101 A. 908 (Del. Ch. 1917) .....	2
<i>Shintom Co. v. Audiovox Corp.</i> , 888 A.2d 225 (Del. 2005) .....	8
<i>Thornton v. Bernard Techs., Inc.</i> , 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 29 (Del. Ch. Feb. 20, 2009).....	2
<i>Tooker v. Sugar Refining Co.</i> , 80 A. 10 (N.J. Ch. 1912).....	2
<i>Treves v. Menzies</i> , 37 Del. Ch. 330 (Del. Ch. 1958).....	6
<i>Weinberger v. Lorenzo</i> , 1990 Del. Ch. LEXIS 169 (Del. Ch. Oct. 11, 1990).....	2
<i>Winston v. Mandor</i> , 710 A.2d 835 (Del. Ch. 1997) .....	2

**Statutes**

8 <i>Del C.</i> § 151(a).....	9
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 151 .....	3, 7, 8
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 212 .....	6
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 220 .....	6

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 221 .....	6
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 262(b) .....	6
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 327 .....	7

**Rules**

Del. Ch. Ct. R. 23.1.....	7, 8
---------------------------	------

**Other Authorities**

18 C.J.S. <i>Corporations</i> § 209 (2007).....	3, 9
4 <i>Pomeroy's Equity Jurisprudence</i> § 1095 (5th ed. 1941).....	4
David A. Drexler et al., 1-15 <i>Delaware Corporation Law And Practice</i> § 15.13 (1998) .....	3
Jennifer L. Berger, et. al., <i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Private Corporations</i> §5973 (2004 Rev. Ed. 2004).....	3
